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ISLAMIC HISTORY

Entrance Examination for Admission to the P.G. Courses in the

General Instructions

Time : 2 Hours

1. The Question Paper is having 100 Objective Questions, each carrying one mark.
2. The answers are to be (v) ‘tick marked’ only in the “Response Sheet” provided.

3. Negative marking : 0.25 marks will be deducted for each wrong answer .

Max. Marks : 100

To be filled in by the Candidate

Register | in Figures

Number
in words

Choose appropriate answer from the options in the questions.

1. In which mountain the cave Hira locates?
a) Jabal Uhd

) Jabal Safa

) Jabal Marva

)

o O T

Jabal Noor

(100 x 1 = 100 marks)



2.  Who named Prophet Muhammad?
a) Abu Thalib b) Abdullah
c) Abdul Muthalib d) Hashim

3.  Which incident is considered to start Islamic Calendar?
a) Birth of Prophet b) Death of Prophet
c) Badar d) Hijra
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10.

11.

Whowas called as ‘Falcon of Quraysh’?
a) Abdu Rahman | b) Khalid-ibn-Walid
c) Hamza d) Haijjaj-ibn-Yoosuf

Who got the title ‘Al-Farook’?
a) Uthman b) Umar
c) Al d) Abu Bakr

The famous work ‘Muhyuddin Maala’ was written by:
a) Khazi Muhammad b) Shaikh Zainudeen Makhdum |
¢) Mampuram Thangal d) Makhdum I

Who is the Arab historian known as Herodotus of the Arabs?
a) AlMs’udi b) AL Waqidi
c) Ibn Rushd d) Ibnlshaq

The author of famous work ‘Mugaddima’ is:
a) Albiruni b) Ibn Sina
c) Ibn Khaldun d) Ibn Rushd

Persian family of ministers ruined by Harun Rasheed is:
a) Buwaihids b) Samanids
c) Barmakids d) Sasanids

Who built ‘Dome of the Rock’?
a) Abdul Malik b) Al Mansur
c) Salahuddin Ayyubi d) Nooruddin

Whowas the first Caliph in Umayyad Dynasty?
a) Yazd b) Abu Abbas Al SAffah
c) Muawiya d) Abu Bakar
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Who is author of ‘Al Kanunu fi Thibb’?
a) Ibn Rushd b) Ibn Sina
c) AlKindi d) AlRazi

Who was governor of Iraq sent an army to conquer Sind?
a) Yazeed b) Muhammed bin QAsim

c) Muawiya d) Hajjaj bin Yusuf

What is the abbreviation of NCERT?

a) National Council of Educational Research and Training
b) National Council for Educational Research and Training
c) National Council of Education, Research and Training

d) National Council for Education, Research and Training

Who was the leader of Muslims in ‘Battle of Hittin'?
a) Sultan Salim b) Sultan Nooruddin
c) Salahuddin d) Khalid bin al WAlid

To which dynasty Umar Il belongs to?
a) Pious Caliphate b) Umayyads
c) Abbasids d) Fathimids

Who was the founder of Turkish Republic?
a) Usman b) Mustafa Kamal Pasha

c) Rajab Thayyab Erdogan d) Jamal Muhammad
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Who was the famous Jurist imprisoned by Al Mamun on the issue of ‘Mutazilite’
doctrine?

a) Al Shafi b) Al Gazali
c) Ahmed bin Hanbal d) Abu Hanifa

Who made ‘Kufa’ as his capital for administration?
a) Al b) Muawiya
c) Umer d) Al Mansur

Abd Al Rahman lll sat on the throne of Khilafat on:
a) 939 b) 929
c) 978 d) 912

Which Berber Commander conquered Spain in 7117
a) Khalid-ibn-Walid b) Tharig bin Ziyad

c) Muhammad-ibn-Qasim d) Musa

Who is the author of Kitab al Hind?
a) Abul Fazal b) Badauni
c) AlBiruni d) Faizi

Which is the famous book written by ‘Zainuddin II'?
a) Fathul Mueen b) Thuhfathul Mujahidin
c) Fathhul Mubeen d) Akbar Nama

Which branch of science is discussed in ‘Kitab-al-Manazir’?
a) Medicine b) Psychology
c) Geography d) Optics
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

‘Al Azhar’ was the contribution of:

a)

C)

Fathimids

Ayyubids

b)
d)

Seljuks

Mamluks

Who was the founder of the Umayyad dynasty in Spain?

a)

c)

Abd Al Rahman

Yusuf-ibn-Tafsin

b)
d)

Umayya

Al Hakam

Who was the winner in the Battle of Marj Dabiq of 15167

a)

c)

The Ottomans

The Mamluks

b)
d)

Umayyads

Ayyubids

Which famous architectural monument was constructed by Muhammed 1 of

Granada?
a) Al-Azhar
c) Dome of the Rock

Who is known as the ‘Al Fathih’?

a)

c)

Umer Il

Hasan

b)
d)

b)
d)

Cordova Palace

Al Hambra

Muhammed

Abdullah

In which year Bagdad was invaded by Mangols?

a)

C)

1451
1258

b)
d)

1250
1158
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31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

The meeting room built by Akber in Fathehpur Sikri was:

a) Ibadath Khana b) Shurah Khana
c) Majlis d) Diwani-Shura

Who was the most important musician known as “Parrot of India”?
a) Badauni b) Amir Khusru
c) Hazrath Nizamuddin d) Al Biruni

‘Baghdad’ city was built by:
a) Muawiya b) Al Mansur
c) Hakam d) Al Muizz

‘Ain- e Akbari’ was written by:
a) Shah Waliyyulla b) Amir Ali
c) Abul Fazal d) Al Bedauni

The Ottoman Sulthan who known as ‘the Magnificent’:
a) Usman b) Murad
c) Sulaiman d) Abdul Hameed

In which city the first masjid of Kerala was built?
a) Ponnani b) Calicut
c) Kannur d) Kodungallur

Who is known as ‘Frontier Gandhi’?
a) Sha Waliyullah b) Khan Abdul Gafar Khan
c) Sir Sayed Ahamed Khan d) Ahmed shaheed

Which is the birth place of Abul Kalam Azad?
a) Calcutta b) Delhi
c) Lucknow d) Mecca
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39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

Who was the fifth Mughal Emperor in India?
a) Shahjahan b) Bahadur Sha ll
c) Aurangzeb d) Jahangir

Who was the regent ruler of Akber in his early days?
a) Dowlath Khan b) Bairam Khan
c) Hamidh Khan d) Muhammad Khan

Who was the first ruler of Delhi Sultanate?
a) Alauddin Khilji b) Mahmud Gazni
c) Quthbuddin d) lithumish

Which Indian epic was translated by Akber on the name ‘Razmnamah’?
a) Ramayana b) PanchaThantra
c) Mahabharata d) Vedantha

Who was the famous sufi buried in Ajmir?
a) Hazrath Nizamuddin b) Bakthiyar Kaki
c) Ahmed Sirhindi d) Muinuddin Chishthi

Malik Kafur was a senior commander of:
a) Alauddin Khilji b) Firoz Sha Thughlaq
c) Akber d) Nizam Sha

Who was the first education minister of India?
a) Hazrath Mohani b) Vallabhai Patel
c) Abul Kalam Azad d) Raja Gopalajari

Abbreviation of PLO is:
a) Palestine Liberal Organization b) Palestine Liberation Organization
c) Palestine Liberty Organization d) Palestine League Organization
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47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

In Which year the rule of Tippu Sultan lasted in Kerala?

b)
d)

1496
1492

Who was the education minister of Kerala when The University of Calicut was

a) 1498

c) 1490

formed?

a) CH Muhammed Koya
c) Joseph Mundasseri

b)
d)

EMS
Seethi Sahib

In Islamic banking system the word “riba” means:

a)

c)

Insurance

Profit

b)
d)

Interest
Bond

Who is the first supreme leader of Islamic Republic of Iran?

a)

c)

Ayathulla Ali Khamnei
Ayathullah Roohani

b)
d)

Ayathullah Khomeini
Ayathullah Ali Sheriati

Who was the first elected Muslim speaker in Kerala Legislative Assembly?

a)

c)

Abdul Rahman Sahib
CH Muhammed Koya

b)
d)

Seethi SAhib
Thangal Kunj

What was the name of state declared by Variyan Kunnath Kunjahammad Haji in
19217

a)

c)

Ikhavan ul Muslimin was founded by:

a)

C)

Muslim State

Muslim Rajyam

Rsheed Rida

Hassan-al Banna

b)
d)

b)
d)

Malayala Rajyam

Islam Rajyam

Ibn Thaymiyah
Muhammad-ibn Abdul Wahab
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54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

Sanusi Movement was active in:
a) lIraq b) Moroco
c) Egypt d) Libya

In which year The Arab League was founded?

a) 1945 b) 1915

c) 1920 d) 1940

Halal means:

a) Permissible b) Forbidden
c) Not encouraged d) Compulsory

Whois the leader of angels?
a) Mikael b) Azrael
c) Israfil d) Jibril

From which nation Mamburam Thangal came to Kerala?
a) Hijaz b) Yemen
c) Oman d) Syria

Who was the female leaden in the Battle of Jamal?
a) Sulthana Raziya b) Noorjahan
c) Ayisha d) Abidha Beegam

‘Thakaful’ in the Islamic Banking means:
a) Profit sharing b) Lose sharing
c) Insurance d) Share Market

Which one among the following is the first surah in Quran?
a) Naas b) Al Bagara
c) Al Fathiha d) Al Awwal
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62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

In which year ‘Islamic Development Bank’ is founded?
a) 1945 b) 1975
c) 1965 d) 1955

Who is the author of famous book ‘The Road to Makkah’?
a) Philip K Hitty b) Muhammed Qutub
c) Muhammed Asad d) Abul Kalam Azad

Which word among the following denotes Islamic revelation?
a) Al WAhy b) Sunna
c) Sunna d) Figh

Which dynasty was served by Nizamul Mulk?
a) Ayyubids b) Abbasids
c) Saljukids d) Ottoman

The book ‘Al Muwatta’ is written in the field of:
a) Thasawwuf b) Hadith
c) Thafsir d) Thgeology

Fatawa Alamgiri is collection of:
a) Islamic verdicts b) Record of Aurangzeb
c) Letters of Aurangzeb d) Biography of Aurangzeb

Who was the Muslim lady established the first university of the world?
a) Faiza b) Fathima Fihri
c) Zubaida d) Noor Jahan

Which one is the second pillar of Islam?

a) Hajj b) Fasting
c) Zakat d) Prayer
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70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

Which one was the daily news paper published by Muhammed Abdurahiman

Sahib?
a) Al Hilal
c) Sodeshabhimani

b)
d)

Al Ameen

Al Manar

How many years took for revelation of complete Holy Quran?

a)

C)

20
23

b)
d)

28

None of the above

Who was the founder of Muhammedan Anglo Oriental College?

a)

c)

Moulana Muhammedali

Aurangzeb

b)
d)

Sir Sayd Ahmed Khan
Choudhari Rahmath

Which empire introduced the Millath System?

a)

c)

Ottomans

Umayyads

Who was the first Safavid ruler of Iran?

a)

c)

Ibrahim Safavi

Ismail Safavi

b)
d)

b)
d)

Mughals
Ayyubids

Raza Sha

Muhammed Raza

Which one among the following is known as Madhinidhi Mala of Moin Kutty

Vaidyar?
a) Badar Padappattu
c) Muhyuddin Maala

12

b)
d)

Malappuram Padappattu

Kaavya Maala
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76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

The angel Azraeel is in charge of:
a) Rain b) Death

c) Heaven d) Hell

Who was the last Mughal ruler who fought against British and was sent to

Rangoon?
a) Bahadursha Zafar b) Akber Il
c) Alamgir d) None of the above

When was the Mughal rule established in India?
a) 1520 b) 1526
c) 1550 d) 1554

Which Muslim dynasty ruled over some parts of Kerala by making Kannur as

capital?
a) Adilshanhi b) Qutub Shahi
c) Arakkal d) Sultanate

Who is called as the ‘Red Sultan’ by Europians?
a) Hajjaj bin Yusuf b) Abul Abbas al Saffah
c) Salahuddin Ayyubi d) Abdul Hamid

Who is the Persian Muslim scholar who translated ‘Panchatantha’ in to Arabic in
750 CE?

a) Abul Fazal b) Abdullah ibn Al Muqaffa
c) Al Blruni d) Ibnu Al Bathutha
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82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

Which was the capital city of Umayyad in Spain?
a) Damascus b) Seville

c) Cordova d) Granada

Who are called as ‘Ahl Baith’ in Islam?
a) Sufis b) Family of Caliph
c) Pious Caliphs d) Family of Prophet

Who was the last ruler of Pahlavi dynasty?
a) Muhammed Raza Sha b) Sha Thahmasap

c) Ahmed Raza d) Ismail Pahlavi

In which year the Lucknow Pact was signed between AIML and INC?
a) 1918 b) 1916
c) 1920 d) 1947

Who was the Bengal chief minister at the time of ‘Direct Action Day’?
a) Husain Suhrawardi b) Hazrath Mohani

c) Rahmath Ali d) Muhammed Al

Who was the Indian freedom fighter who became a pasha in Ottoman Caliphate?
a) Muhammed Ali b) Shoukath Al
c) Fazail Pookoya Thangal d) Abul Kalam Azad

Who Was Jalauddin Rumi?
a) Caliph b) Commander

c) Governor d) Mystic Poet
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89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

The work “vellappokka Maala” was Written by:
a) Moin Kutty Vaidyar b) Ali Musliyar

c) Kunjayin Musliyar d) Pulikkottil Hyder

The Writer of poem “Sare Jahan se Acha”:
a) Mohammed Ali b) Jinna

c) Iqgbal d) Abul Kalam Azad

In which year Battle of Plassey was fought?
a) 1708 by 1757

c) 1857 d) 1492

In which state the city of Hyderabad is situated now?
a) Tamil Nadu b) Andra Pradesh

c) Thelungana d) Karnataka

Who is the founder of University Grants Commission?
a) Vallabai Pattel b) Ambedkar

c) Abu Kalam Azad d) Ansanri

Who was the freedom fighter coined the famous slogan of ‘Ingilab Zindabad’?
a) Hazrath Mohani b) Gaffar Khan

c) Gandiji d) Aravind Ghosh
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95.

96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

Who is the founder of Jamia Miltiyya Islamiyya?
a) Muhammedali Jinna b) Sir Sayd Ahmed Khan

c) Muhammedali Jowhar d) Allama Igbal

On which date Gandhi was assassinated by Nathuram Godse?
a) 2 October 1948 b) 30 January 1948
c) 31 January 1948 d) 30 October 1948

Who was the founder of Charminar?
a) Qutubuddin Aibak b) Muhammed Quli Qutb Shah
c) Osman Ali Khan d) Shahjahan

In which district of Kerala, the historical place ‘Panthalayani’ is situated?
a) Malappuram b) Kozhikode

c) Erunamkulam d) Kollam

Who is the writer of the book “History of the Arabs”.
a) Arnold J Toynbee b) Figo
c) Philip K Hitti d) Amir Ali

Who is the present Higher Education minister of India?
a) Smrithi Irani b) Dr.A .Bindu
c) Dharmendra Pradhan d) Anurag Takur
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